Selling, general and administrative 165,160 186,409 170,656 154,406
Depreciation and amortization 55,752 69,913 64,583 57,092
Integration and reorganization costs 2,029 7,113 7,490 7,490
Impairment of long-lived assets 206,089 123,717 1,553 1,553
Gain (loss) on sale of assets 418 (337) (1,496) (1,496)
Goodwill and mastheads impairment 275,310 488,543 225,820 225,820

Operating income (loss) (454,486) (579,314) (175,778) (182,565)
Interest expense 64,631 88,630 96,096 76,726
Amortization of deferred financing costs 1,360 1,845 1,532 2,101
(Gain) loss on early extinguishment of debt (7,538) �  2,240 2,240
Unrealized (gain) loss on derivative instrument 12,672 10,119 2,378 2,378
Other (income) loss 1,394 (59) (4) 16

Loss from continuing operations before income taxes (527,005) (679,849) (278,020) (266,026)
Income tax expense (benefit) 342 (21,139) (36,797) (31,861)

Loss from continuing operations $ (527,347) $ (658,710) $ (241,223) $ (234,165)

54

Edgar Filing: GateHouse Media, Inc. - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 81

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations

For the Year Ended December 31, 2007

(In thousands)

GateHouse
Media
(A)

Copley
(B)

Gannett
(C)

Adjustments
(D) Pro forma

Revenues:
Advertising $ 424,974 $ 26,272 $ 28,511 $ (4,565)(1) $ 475,192
Circulation 117,023 12,369 7,862 (1,430)(1) 135,824
Commercial printing and other 32,928 2,934 2,013 (1,028)(1) 36,847

Total revenues 574,925 41,575 38,386 (7,023) 647,863
Operating costs and expenses:
Operating costs 309,633 25,476 21,699 (4,765)(1,2) 352,043
Selling, general and administrative 154,406 11,459 6,860 (2,069)(1,3) 170,656
Depreciation and amortization 57,092 2,882 1,372 3,237(1,4) 64,583
Integration and reorganization 7,490 �  �  �  7,490
Impairment of long-lived assets 1,553 �  �  �  1,553
Loss on sale of assets (1,496) �  �  �  (1,496)
Goodwill and mastheads impairment 225,820 �  �  �  225,820

Total operating expenses 757,490 39,817 29,931 (3,597) 823,641

Operating income (loss) (182,565) 1,758 8,455 (3,426) (175,778)
Interest expense
Debt 76,726 �  �  19,370(5) 96,096
Other interest expense �  3,817 �  (3,817)(5) �
Amortization of deferred financing costs 2,101 �  �  (569)(6) 1,532
Loss on early extinguishment of debt 2,240 �  �  �  2,240
Unrealized loss on derivative instrument 2,378 �  �  �  2,378
Other (income) loss 16 (20) �  �  (4)

Income (loss) from operations before tax (266,026) (2,039) 8,455 (18,410) (278,020)
Income tax expense (benefit) (31,861) (1,120) 3,391 (7,207)(1,7) (36,797)

Income (loss) from continuing operations $ (234,165) $ (919) $ 5,064 $ (11,203) $ (241,223)

Adjustments to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations

(A) GateHouse Media, Inc.

Reflects historical consolidated statement of operations for the Company for the year ended December 31, 2007.

(B) Copley

Reflects historical consolidated statement of operations for the newspapers acquired from the Copley Press Inc. for the period from January 1,
2007 to April 11, 2007.

(C) Gannett

Edgar Filing: GateHouse Media, Inc. - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 82

Reflects historical consolidated statement of operations for the newspapers acquired from Gannett Co. Inc. for the period from January 1, 2007

[…]

Remaining
estimated
useful life
in years

Pro forma expense
Year ended

December 31, 2007

Edgar Filing: GateHouse Media, Inc. - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 84

Buildings $ 25,691 25 $ 256
Machinery & Equipment 35,845 3-10 1,043
Furniture & Fixtures 805 10 15
Auto & Trucks 2,255 5 107

Total pro forma depreciation expense 1,421

Subscriber Relationships 40,083 14 716
Advertiser Relationships 95,466 14 1,705

Total pro forma amortization expense 2,421

Total pro forma depreciation and amortization expense $ 3,842

56

Edgar Filing: GateHouse Media, Inc. - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 85

Table of Contents

Gannett:

Asset Category Fair value

Remaining
estimated
useful life
in years

Pro forma expense
Year ended

December 31, 2007
Buildings $ 10,570 25 $ 141
Machinery & Equipment 26,333 3-10 884
Furniture & Fixtures 483 10 16
Auto and Trucks 546 5 36

Total pro forma depreciation expense 1,077

Subscriber Relationships 26,964 16 562
Advertiser Relationships 96,503 16 2,010

Total pro forma amortization expense 2,572

Total pro forma depreciation and amortization expense $ 3,649

The following tables summarize the pro forma adjustments:

Copley Gannett
Year ended

December 31, 2007
Pro forma depreciation expense $ 1,421 $ 1,077 $ 2,498
Pro forma amortization expense 2,421 2,572 4,993
Less: historical depreciation expense (2,738) (1,147) (3,885)
Less: historical amortization expense (144) (23) (167)

$ 960 $ 2,479 $ 3,439

(5) Represents adjustment to reflect the interest expense of the 2007 Financings for the periods presented. The following table illustrates the
assumed interest rates and amounts of borrowings the pro forma interest expense calculation is based on. The term loan, delayed draw term
loan, bridge facility and the revolving loan facility average rate is LIBOR based. The term loan and delayed draw term loan variable
interest rate is effectively converted to a fixed rate loan under five interest rate swap agreements for notional amounts at acquisition of
$300,000, $270,000, $100,000, $250,000 and $200,000, except for a $75,000 unhedged portion of the term loan. Unused commitment fees